
PROFILECONTACT

EDUCATION

WORK EXPERIENCE

Autonomous, creative and results-driven, I combine technical expertise with an entrepre-
neurial mindset shaped by years of hands-on experience — from personal projects to busi-
ness-oriented solutions. I’m looking for environments that value independence, real impact, 
and smart, human collaboration, where I can keep growing and contribute with a broad set 
of cross-functional skills. Check out tvoosai.dev for personal work and a deeper dive into my 
professional journey.

2016-On going 2010-2015

Bachelor’s Degree in 
Computer Science

Flutter Developer & Product designer

Android/Flutter Developer & Scrum Member

Android Developer

High school diploma in 
Information Technology

Hi! I’m Matteo, a freelance dev with strong mobile skills and a flair for the web.

University of Milan

Kurt

DS Group / Enel

DS Group / Poste Italiane

Brief collaboration with a startup focused on 
connecting amateur soccer players. Contributed to 
feature development and UX improvements based on 
user feedback. Designed an innovative voting system 
that is still in use today.

I worked on Android and Flutter B2B projects for Enel, 
gaining in-depth experience with low-level system 
components. I independently led the development of 
two major projects, managing the entire lifecycle from 
architecture to delivery.

Worked on Android projects, collaborating with design-
ers, backend developers, and analysts to deliver effec-
tive solutions. Gained experience in both legacy and 
modern development practices. Also handled testing 
activities to ensure application quality and stability.

Clean Architecture  
State Management (Bloc) 
Supabase (auth, db)
Firebase
Geolocation & Maps

Camera API 
Content provider
SQL-Lite 
Services
Agile development with Scrum 

Legacy Android (Java, MVC/MVP)
Android Jetpack (Kotlin, MVVM) 
Testing (JUnit, Mockito, Espresso)
SQL-Lite & Room
RxJava, LiveData, Retrofit

I.T.I.S Cartesio - Cinisello Balsamo

Vicolo Isetta 3
Bresso 20091, Milan, Italy

Teleph.: +39 3468894784
Email: tvoosai@gmail.com
Website: tvoosai.dev

Started in 2016, resumed in 2024 after work 
experience as a software developer. Studied 
databases, algorithms, OOP, functional pro-
gramming, software engineering, web/mobile 
development, OS, network and cybersecurity.

Training in computer science, networks, and 
programming, where I first found my passion 
for development. That spark of curiosity be-
came the engine driving my growth — turning 
ideas into code and challenges into 
opportunity.

SKILLS

LANGUAGE

Professional:

Technical:

Solving
Reliability
Planning
Analytical thinking
Attention to detail

Kotlin
Flutter
Java 

Italian

English

Native

Fluent

100%

90%

MATTEO
MARTINELLI
SOFTWARE ENGINEER 

     2024

2020-2024

2018-2020

Javascript 
React 
Next.JS
Tailwind

Node.JS 
SQL 
Firebase 
Supabase 
MongoDB

FFmpeg

10/10

10/10

10/10 

9/10 

7/10 

8/10

7/10

9/10 

9/10 

10/10 

8/10 

7/10

7/10

German
Fluent 80%

CERTIFICATIONS

ATC Flutter Certified App Dev (2023) 
Google Developers Android (2023) 
PSM1 (Professional Scrum Master I) (2023)

10/10

8/10

7/10 
9/10 

10/10 

https://www.tvoosai.dev
http://tvoosai.dev

